
Page 1

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

MONDAY, 23 APRIL 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE 
BOARD WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 30TH APRIL, 2018 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



Page 2

 EXECUTIVE BOARD
MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS

Councillor Portfolio
Councillor Emlyn 
Dole

Leader
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board

Councillor Mair 
Stephens

Deputy Leader 
Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change);
Strategic Planning

Councillor Cefin 
Campbell

Communities and Rural Affairs 
Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities 

Councillor Glynog 
Davies

Education and Children
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador

Councillor Hazel 
Evans

Environment
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding

Councillor Linda 
Evans

Housing
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Ageing Well

Councillor Peter 
Hughes Griffiths

Culture, Sport and Tourism 
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 
Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 
Parks; Tourism.

Councillor Philip 
Hughes

Public Protection
Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 
Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity 

Councillor David 
Jenkins

Resources
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 
Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; Statutory Services (Coroners, 
Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); Armed Forces Champion Contact 
Centres and Customer Service Centres

Councillor Jane 
Tremlett

Social Care & Health 
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 
Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 
Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 
Ambassador



Page 3

A G E N D A  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 26TH 
MARCH 2018. 

5 - 10

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

6. DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2018-2021. 11 - 30

7. DIGITAL SCHOOLS STRATEGY 2018-2021. 31 - 48

8. USAGE POLICY FOR PUBLIC ACCESS COMPUTERS. 49 - 60

9. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - WIND AND 
SOLAR ENERGY CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLAN. 

61 - 108

10. CHANGE OF NAME OF QUARTER BACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
AND TRELECH COMMUNITY COUNCIL. 

109 - 112

11. CWMAMMAN AFC. 113 - 116

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 

NB: Reports are only printed in black and white to reduce costs. All reports however are 
available on-line so that members of the Committee / County Council and the public can 
view photographs/graphs  in colour



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 26 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair);

Councillors: 
H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens, J. Tremlett, P.M. Hughes, 
P. Hughes-Griffiths, G. Davies and C.A. Campbell;

Also in attendance:
Councillors J.S. Edmunds, D.M. Cundy, S.L. Davies, R. James and B.A.L. Roberts;

The following Officers were in attendance:
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
Mrs R. Mullen, Director of Environment
W. Walters, Director of Regeneration & Policy
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services
J. Morgan, Acting Head of Homes & Safer Communities
M. Palfreman, Head of Regional Collaboration
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen 10.00 am - 10.40 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

3. MINUTES - 26TH FEBRUARY 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 26th February, 2018 be signed as a correct record.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions on Notice had been received.

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE WELL-BEING PLAN: THE CARMARTHENSHIRE WE 
WANT
The Executive Board considered the ‘Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan: The 
Carmarthenshire We Want 2018-2023’ which had been developed by the Public 
Services Board [PSB] with a view to it being published by May 2018, in 
accordance with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales)
[...]
ion : Digital 
Business Transformation 
Manager 

Tel No : 01267 246270
Email Address: 
NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk

Tel No : 01267 246350
Email Address: 
garethjones@sirgar.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD

30TH APRIL 2018

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other 
implications associated with this report :

Signed:   Signed:   Noelwyn Daniel                                                     Head of  ICT  

Digital Technology Strategy 2018-2021

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Digital Technology Strategy sets out the Authority’s digital technology priorities and 
aspirations over the next 3 years. Its purpose is to identify the key technologies and initiatives 
that will facilitate and underpin the vision and delivery of the organisations existing and 
overarching Digital Transformation Strategy. The Authority will make use of appropriate 
emerging and existing technologies to facilitate and underpin service transformation, 
improvement and efficiencies.

This Digital Technology Strategy recognises that flexible, agile and integrated technology can 
only be delivered to the Council and its residents if we adopt the same leading edge models of 
some of the most forward thinking and efficient companies across the globe.

The Strategy provides clarity on : 

Our digital vision for Carmarthenshire

Our Overarching Principles in delivering the strategy

Carmarthenshire’s Digital Estate

Key Priority Areas
A Cloud First Approach
Resilient Data and Voice Networks
Modern Digital Workplace
Secure and Resilient Data Centres

Key Projects to be delivered 

Resources Required to deliver the Digital vision

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES

Page 12



Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Managemen
t Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES NONE Yes Ye
[...]
n-making and service delivery.

•	We will make digital connectivity and bandwidth 
the foundation of our technology stack, for the 
organisation, elected members, citizens and 
businesses. 

•	We will facilitate and underpin collaboration 
locally, regionally and nationally through the 
intelligent deployment of technology.  

•	We will value, recognise and invest in the people 
and skills required to achieve the aims of this 
Strategy. 

Our Vision
‘A Digitally enabled Carmarthenshire’

1
Page 17



Digital
Technology

Strategy

Collaboration

Integration

A prosperous
Wales

A 
glo

ba
lly 

re
sp

on
sib

le W
ales

A resilient

Wales

WalesA more equal

W
al

es

A 
H

ea
lth

ie
r

Cohesive Communities

A Wales of

Culture & Thriving 

W
elsh Language

A W
ales of  Vibrant

Secure &
 Resilient

Data Centres

Modern Digital
Workforce

Re
sil

ie
nt

 D
at

a 
&

Vo
ice

 N
et

wo
rk

Cloud First

Pr
ev

en
tio

n

Long Term Involvem

ent

Digital
Technology

Strategy

O
pe

ra
tio

nal Sustainable

Visionary

Digital
Technology

Strategy

Modern
Digital

Workforce

Secure
& Resiliient

Data Centres

Cloud
First

Resilient 
Data

& Voice
Network

What is a Digital Technology Strategy?
The Digital Technology Strategy sets out the Authority’s digital technology priorities and aspirations over the 
next 3 years. Its purpose is to identify the key technologies and initiatives that will facilitate and underpin the 
vision and delivery of the organisations existing and overarching Digital Transformation Strategy. The audience 
for this Strategy are the leadership of the organisation, elected members, our customers and our staff. 

We will adopt the Sustainable 
Development Principles of the Well 
Being Future Generations Act in our 
design and implementation of new digital 
technologies to assist us in delivering the 
Future Generations Well Being Objectives.

The Authority will make use of appropriate 
emerging and existing technologies to 
facilitate and underpin ser
[...]
e Executive Board for decision: YES

Council Decision                                           No

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-  Cllr Mair Stephens

Directorate : Chief 
Executives

Name of Head of 
Service:

Noelwyn Daniel

Author : Gareth Jones

Designation: Head of ICT

Designation : Digital 
Business Transformation 
Manager 

Tel No : 01267 246270
Email Address: 
NDaniel@sirgar.gov.uk

Tel No : 01267 246350
Email Address: 
garethjones@sirgar.gov.uk 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
30TH APRIL 2018

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other 
implications associated with this report :

Signed:   Signed:   Noelwyn Daniel Head of  ICT     
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Managemen
t Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES NONE Yes Yes Yes NO No

DIGITAL SCHOOLS STRATEGY 2018-2021

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

Carmarthenshire’s ICT Services Division provides extensive support and services to all schools 
across the Authority. This will be the 1st ever Digital Schools Strategy for Carmarthenshire that 
sets out our vision, underpinned by overarching principles and key priorities areas for the 
provision of ICT Services to Schools. 

The schools’ use of technology promotes innovative learning by digitally confident students, 
inspired by skilled and creative teaching. This three year Digital Schools Strategy outlines 
where we intend to take the ICT provision within schools over the coming years, to ensure that 
schools have the appropriate technology to deliver the Digital Competence Framework.

The Strategy provides clarity on : 

Why we need a Digital Schools Strategy

Our digital vision for Carmarthenshire Schools

Our Overarching principles for delivering the Strategy

Carmarthenshire Schools Digital Estate

Key Priority
[...]
erpin our ambitious 
approach to transform the way we deliver our 
services to Schools and ensuring that our teachers 
can achieve the ambitions of the National Digital 
Competence Framework. 

We continue to face some tough challenges ahead 
against a backdrop of on-going austerity and it is 
essential we maximise the use of the very latest 
digital innovations. 

The Digital Schools Strategy will be reviewed 
annually and we will report our progress in 
delivering on our key projects in our Annual 
Report.

Cllr. Emlyn Dole, 
Leader of Carmarthenshire County Council

Mark James, 
Chief Executive of Carmarthenshire County CouncilPage 36



Why do we need a Digital Schools Strategy?

Digital
Schools
Strategy

Collaboration

Integration

A prosperous
Wales

A 
glo

ba
lly 

re
sp

on
sib

le W
ales

A resilient

Wales

WalesA more equal

W
al

es

A 
H

ea
lth

ie
r

Cohesive Communities

A Wales of

Culture & Thriving 

W
elsh Language

A W
ales of  Vibrant

HWB FIRST

Security of Data &

Online Services

Effi
cie

nt
 &

 E
ffe

cti
ve

Ne
tw

or
ks

Classroom

Digital Schools &

Pr
ev

en
tio

n

Long Term Involvem

ent

Key
Priority
Areas

HWB
FIRST

Security
of data &

Online
Services

Digital
Schools & 
Classroom

Efficient &
Effective
Networks

Carmarthenshire’s ICT Services Division provides extensive support and services to all schools across the 
Authority. This will be the 1st ever Digital Schools Strategy for Carmarthenshire that sets out our vision, 
underpinned by overarching principles and key priorities areas for the provision of ICT Services to Schools. 

We will adopt the Sustainable 
Development Principles of the Well 

Being Future Generations Act in our 
design and implementation of all 

transformational activity and new 
digital technologies to assist us in 
delivering the Future Generations 

Well Being Objectives.

ICT Services through the Service Level 
Agreements it has in place with schools 

articulate how we will continue to 
support schools on a day to day 

basis with its ICT support and 
services. 

The schools’ use of technology promotes innovative 
learning by digitally confident students, inspired by  
skilled and creative teaching. Welsh Government’s Digital 
Competence Framework is distinct from ICT. Digital 
competence is one of three cross-curricular 
responsibilities, alongside literacy and numeracy; it 
focuses on developing digital skills which can be 
applied to a wide range of subjects and scenarios 
that are transferrable to the world of work. 

This fully costed and resourced three year Digital 
Schools Strategy outlines where we intend to take the 
ICT provision within schools over the coming years, to 
ensure that schools have the appropriate technology to 
deliver the Digital Competence Framework. The audience 
for this Digital Schools Strategy are our schools, teachers 
and staff, elected members and the leadership of the 
Authority. 

1
Page 37



To help achieve this bold vision within 
Schools we must:

•	Align all digital technology to the needs of 
teachers, learners, the Curriculum and the Digital 
Competence Framework. 

•	Fully migrate all schools to the Welsh Government 
HWB digital learning platform.

•	Make digital connectivity and bandwidth the 
foundation of our schools technology stack, 
providing reliable and fast access to the Internet 
and HWB environment.

•	Harness cloud environments to deliver technology 
anywhere, anytime for schools, teachers, staff and 
pupils.

•	Decommission our central and schools based on 
premises infrastructure and replace with virtual 
cloud technology where at all possible. 

•	Assist schools wherever possible to achieve 
efficiency savings without affecting learning 
outcomes.

•	Ensure schools have access to cost-effective 
ICT equipment, with a reasonable life span, that 
is supported by the central service and can be 
purchased within financial regulations.

•	Provide timely remote and onsite support to 
ensure that essential 
[...]
lic access computers are setup at various locations across the County, such as 
Libraries and Community Educations Centre, providing internet access and printing 
facilities.
There are no standard procedures in place, and the recommendation of this report is 
that the attached Policy and Terms & Conditions (T&C) be approved and used at all 
sites.
The policy specifies that acceptance of the T&C and proof of ID must be provided before 
access is granted to use a public access computer. This is to ensure that the identity of 
the user can be tracked should a subject access request be received from the Police or 
there is a breach of the T&C.
An electronic registration system is already in place at the core library sites. Following 
an audit undertaken by the Council’s Digital Security Officer, the recommendation would 
be that this system be rolled out to all other public access sites. 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES – Policy & T&C attached 

IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there 
are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed:   Noelwyn Daniel   Interim ICT Manager    

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implication
s

Physica
l 
Assets  

No YES YES YES YES No NO
Legal
 Advice from legal has been provided on the terms & conditions of use.

Finance 
There will be a licence cost of £50 per Computer (annual) to use the electronic 
registration system (MyPC) on a computer. This cost will have to be covered by the 
service department wishing to install a Public Access Computer.
There are approximately 150 public access computers without MyPC. Approximate costs 
would be £7,500 per annum and would have to be funded by the department hosting the 
public access. 

Page 50



ICT
ICT will ensure that no access to a computer owned by Carmarthenshire County Council
[...]
ary Planning Guidance set out within 
the report for formal public consultation for 6 weeks.

 To approve the publication of the Cumulative Impact of Wind Turbines on Landscape 
and Visual Amenity Guidance and the Landscape Capacity and Sensitivity Studies as 
supporting documentation to the SPG and the forthcoming Revised LDP.

 To delegate to the Head of Planning authority to correct typographical, cartographical 
or grammatical errors, and to make amendments in order to enhance accuracy and 
clarity of meaning.

Reasons: 
 To reflect the requirements and commitments set out within the Adopted Local 

Development Plan. 
 To support implementation of, and provide guidance and elaborate on the policies and 

provisions of the Adopted Local Development Plan.
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  YES
Community Scrutiny TBC    

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES 
Council Decision Required                           YES 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Mair Stephens
Directorate: Environment
Name of Head of Service:
Llinos Quelch

Report Author:
Ian Llewelyn

Designations:
Head of Planning

Forward Planning Manager 

Tel Nos.
01267 228918
LQuelch@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk

01267 228816
IRLlewelyn@carmarthensh
ire.gov.uk

Page 61

Agenda Item 9

mailto:LQuelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:LQuelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:IRLlewelyn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:IRLlewelyn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD 

30TH APRIL 2018
Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance – Wind and Solar Energy

Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan

1. Brief Summary of Purpose of Report.
This Report presents the Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) on Wind and Solar Energy 
prepared to support and elaborate on the policies and provisions of the adopted Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan (LDP). The aim of the report is to seek authorisation to undertake formal public 
consultation on the SPG and then formally adop
[...]
C Powys (The catchment area for the 
River Wye is partially within 
Carmarthenshire) 

Gweunydd Blaencleddau  
 

SAC Pembrokshire 

Preseli  
 

SAC Pembrokshire 

Mynydd Epynt  
 

SAC Powys 

River Usk, Afon Wysg  SAC The catchment area for the River Wye 
is partially within Carmarthenshire 

Bristol Channel Approaches  cSAC Extends across the western 
approaches of the Bristol Channel, 
from Carmarthen Bay in South Wales 
to the north coast of Devon and 
Cornwall.  

 
 

 
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD
30TH APRIL 2018

CHANGE OF NAME OF QUARTER BACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
AND TRELECH COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Purpose: To seek Council’s approval to change the name of Quarter Bach 
Community Council and Trelech Community Council

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

It is recommended that the Council consider giving approval to the change 
of name for Quarter Bach Community Council to Cwarter Bach Community 
Council and to give approval to the change of name for Trelech 
Community Council to Trelech a’r Betws.

Reasons: To meet County Council’s duty under Section 76 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  NA  

Exec Board Decision Required                     YES 

Council Decision Required                           YES 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr David Jenkins (Resources)

Directorate

Name of Head of Service:

Wendy Walters

Report Author:

Amanda Bebb

Designations:

Director of Regeneration and Policy

Electoral Service Manager

Tel Nos.

01267 228750

E Mail Addresses:

ABebb@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 109

Agenda Item 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD

30TH APRIL 2018

CHANGE OF NAME OF QUARTER BACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL AND TRELECH 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL

Section 76, Local Government Act 1972

In accordance with Section 76 of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Clerk of Quarter Bach 
Community Council and the Clerk of Trelech Community Council has requested the County 
Council to consider changing the name of the Community from Quarter Bach to Cwarter Bach 
Community Council and from Trelech to Trelech a’r Betws Community Council.

Section 76 of the Local Government Act, 1972 states that at the request of a Community 
Council, the principal Council in which the Community is situated may change the name of the 
Community. At their meeting held on 30th January 2017, Trelech Community Council 
unanimously agreed to forward a request to Carmarthenshire County Council to consider 
changing the name of the Community Council to Trelech a’r Betws.

On 1 February 2017, Quarter Bach Community Council unanimously agreed to seek guidance 
from Carmarthenshire County Council on the procedure to change the name of the 
Community Council to Cwarter Bach.

Should the Council be minded to approve the change of name for both Community Councils, 
notice of this change is required to be sent to the National Assembly for Wales, to the Director 
General of the Ordance Survey and to the Registrar General for England and Wales. It must 
also be published in each respective Community area.

A change of name of the Community Council would not affect any rights or obligations of the 
Community nor render defective any legal proceedings which may be commenced or 
continued as if there had been no change of name.

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED?

NO

(copy of email received from Trelech Community 
Council and copy of minutes from Quarter Bach 

Community Council and copies of emails of support 
from Councillor Glynog Davies in respect of Quarter 

Bach Community Council and Councillor Jean Lewis in 
respect of Trelech Community Council). 

Page 110



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:         Wendy Walters, Director of Regeneration and Policy     
[...]
ng applied for, pending a decision:
£15,000 – MYB 
£10,000 – Playing Fields Legacy fund
The local community is supportive of the improvements to the ground and facilities.  It also 
has full support of local council members, assembly members and a member of parliament.  
The project is fully supported by the Football Association of Wales, as they have awarded the 
Club a financial contribution of £41,250. 
OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS
Failure to meet these requirements will result in an automatic relegation for the team, while 
also clearly missing the community and people involvement opportunities that these 
developments will bring.
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO

Page 114



IMPLICATIONS
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other 
implications associated with this report :
Signed:      Chris Moore                                         Director of Corporate Services     
Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE None YES NONE NONE NONE YES
3. Finance  
   Funding provision has been included within Capital Programme for 2018/19.

7. Physical Assets  
The club is currently progressing Asset transfer discussions, ensuring a long term lease and have 
just agreed a 15 year lease for Grenig Park ground and changing facilities with a longer lease to 
be discussed.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as 
detailed below
Signed:              Chris Moore                                       Director of Corporate Services                                           

1. Scrutiny Committee n/a
2.Local Member(s)  Cllr David Jenkins, fully supportive of the project
3.Community / Town Council Cwmamman Community Council, fully supportive of the project
4.Relevant Partners  

Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Monday, 30 April 2018
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair)

Councillors:
C.A. Campbell, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Giriffiths,
D.M. Jenkins, L.M. Stephens and J. Tremlett

Also in attendance:
Councillors D.M. Cundy, S.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, J.D. James and K. Lloyd

The following Officers were in attendance:
M. James, Chief Executive

J. Morgan, Director of Community Services

C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services

G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services
Mrs R. Mullen, Director of Environment

W. Walters, Director of Regeneration & Policy
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager
[.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager

J. Williams, ICT Operational Delivery Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10.00 am - 10.45 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest

G. Davies 10 — Change of name of Quarter Member of Quarter
Bach Community Council and Bach Community
Trelech Community Council, Council.

3. MINUTES - 26TH MARCH 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Board held on the 26t March 2018 be signed as a correct record.

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
The Chair advised that no public questions on notice had been received.

6. DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2018-2021
The Executive Board considered a proposed Digital Technology Strategy 2018-
2021 setting out the Authority’s digital technology priorities and aspirations over
the next 3 years. Its purpose was to identify the key technologies and initiatives

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



that would facilitate and underpin the vision and delivery of the organization’s
existing and overarching Digital Transformation Strategy. The Authority would
make use of appropriate emerging and existing technologies to facilitate and
underpin service transformation, improvement and efficiencies.

Councillor D. Cundy, in accordance with CPR 11.1, referred to the Authority’s
Computer (and Cloud) Disaster Recovery Plan and enquired as to what services
would be affected in a continued “blackout” scenario, approximately how many
people would be disadvantaged and how the Authority could provide a service.

The Executive Board Member - Deputy Leader — reassured Councillor Cundy that
the Authority’s ICT Division had a robust disaster recovery plan in place and that
tests were scheduled annually. Both the data centres in County Hall and 3
Spilman Street had back-up power generators on site with capacity to power the
data centre fully in the event of a power failure. The last test had been held on the
1st September 2017 which had been successful. The length of time services could
be maintained in the event of a power outage would extend well beyond the 24
hours provided there was enough fuel to top-up the generators which was no
doubt the case. The Data Centres also had uninterrupted power supply [UPS]
units which would ensure that the transition from main power to generator was
seamless and that there was no loss or downtime to critical systems and services.
Both the UPSs and generators were tested biannually by the ICT services and the
next one was due on the 15t June 2018. Councillor Cundy was also assured that
when the Authority was working with the Cloud Microsoft’'s Data Centre in Cardiff
also had resilient power supplies, the UPS and generators and each of those had
a back-up so there was definite contingency should one fail. The likelihood of
Microsoft having that power failure would, Councillor Stephens suggested, be very
minimal because of the issues she had referred to. Also, with the greater use of
agile technology, staff could maintain normal service and no one could be
disadvantaged by the continued ‘blackout’ scenario. She hoped, therefore, that
Councillor Cundy was reassured that the Authority had everything under control.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Digital Technology Strategy 2018-2021
be approved.

DIGITAL SCHOOLS STRATEGY 2018-2021

The Executive Board considered the first ever Digital Schools Strategy for
Carmarthenshire in which was set out the Authority’s vision, underpinned by
overarching principles and key priorities areas, for the provision of ICT Services to
Schools.

The schools’ use of technology promoted innovative learning by digitally confident
students, inspired by skilled and creative teaching. This three year Digital Schools
Strategy outlined where the Authority intended to take the ICT provision within
schools over the coming years, to ensure that schools had the appropriate
technology to deliver the Digital Competence Framework.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the content of the Digital Schools Strategy
2018-2021 be approved.

USAGE POLICY FOR PUBLIC ACCESS COMPUTERS
The Executive Board considered a proposed policy to govern how the Council
provided its computers with internet access to members of the public. The policy

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

specified that acceptance of the Terms & Conditions and proof of ID must be
provided before access was granted to use a public access computer. This was to
ensure that the identity of the user could be tracked should a subject access
request be received from the Police or there is a breach of the Terms &
Conditions.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the usage policy for public access
computers.

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE - WIND AND SOLAR
ENERGY CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The Executive Board considered the Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance
(SPG) on Wind and Solar Energy prepared to support and elaborate on the
policies and provisions of the adopted Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan
(LDP) with a view to authorising it for public consultation prior to its formal
adoption which would reflect the commitment set out within the LDP.

Members spoke of the need to ensure that communities derived benefits from the
exploitation of natural resources for energy in the county possibly by establishing
arms-length companies.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL

9.1 that the Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance set out within the report
be approved for formal public consultation for 6 weeks;

9.2 that the publication of the Cumulative Impact of Wind Turbines on
Landscape and Visual Amenity Guidance and the Landscape Capacity
and Sensitivity Studies be approved as supporting documentation to the
SPG and the forthcoming Revised LDP;

9.3 to authorise the Head of Planning authority to correct typographical,
cartographical or grammatical errors, and to make amendments in order
to enhance accuracy and clarity of meaning.

CHANGE OF NAME OF QUARTER BACH COMMUNITY COUNCIL AND
TRELECH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
(NOTE: Councillor G. Davies had earlier declared an interest in this item)

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



11.

The Executive Board considered a report detailing requests from the clerks of
Quarter Bach Community Council and Trelech Community Council to change the
names to Cwarter Bach Community Council and Trelech a’r Betws Community
Council respectively. If the change of name for both Community Councils was
approved, notice of this change was required to be sent to the National Assembly
for Wales, to the Director General of the Ordance Survey and to the Registrar
General for England and Wales. It must also be published in each respective
Community area. It was noted that a change of name of the Community Council
would not affect any rights or obligations of the Community nor render defective
any legal proceedings which may be commenced or continued as if there had
been no change of name.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that it approves
the change of names for Quarter Bach Community Council to Cwarter Bach
Community Council and Trelech Community Council to Trelech a’r Betws.

CWMAMMAN AFC.

The Executive Board considered a report detailing a request from Cwmamman
AFC for assistance towards the shortfall in the region of £43k in regards to a
project to upgrade its ground estimated at £136,228. The local community was
supportive of the improvements to the ground and facilities as were local council
members, assembly members and a member of parliament. The project was also
fully supported by the Football Association of Wales which had awarded the Club
a financial contribution of £41,250.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to approve financial assistance to Cwmamman
AFC to the value of up to £45k

CHAIR DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



